

**Case No. 19-15963**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DAVITA, INC.; STAR DIALYSIS, LLC,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**v.**

**AMY'S KITCHEN, INC.; AMY'S KITCHEN, INC.  
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT HEALTH PLAN,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco  
Case No. 3:18-cv-06975-JST  
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SELF-INSURANCE INSTITUTE OF  
AMERICA, INC. AND PACIFIC HEALTH COALITION IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES AMY'S KITCHEN, INC., AND AMY'S  
KITCHEN, INC. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT HEALTH PLAN**

---

Mary L. Stoll  
**Stoll Law Group, PLLC**  
2033 6th Avenue, Suite 993  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Email [marys@mlstoll-law.com](mailto:marys@mlstoll-law.com)  
Telephone (206) 623-2855

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Self-Insurance  
Institute of America, Inc. and Health Care Cost  
Management Corporation of Alaska d/b/a  
Pacific Health Coalition*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION .....2

ARGUMENT.....6

A. The Court Should Reject the DaVita Interpretation Due to the High Risk of Unanticipated, Far-Reaching Consequences. ....6

B. EGHP Subsidies Are Not Needed to Subsidize Dialysis for Medicare Beneficiaries with ERSD. ....8

    1. Medicare Payments Are Intended to Cover the Cost of Dialysis Services to Medicare Beneficiaries. ....9

    2. The MSP Was Intended to Balance Medicare and Other Coverage Cost Exposures, Not Subsidize Services to Medicare Beneficiaries..... 10

    3. CMS Has Determined that Medicare Dialysis Payments Are Currently Adequate to Cover Reasonable Dialysis Costs, Including Provider Profits. .... 13

C. LDOs Use Private Insurance as Their Profit Center, Not to Subsidize Services for Medicare Beneficiaries..... 18

    1. LDOs Strongly Dominate the Dialysis Supply Side..... 18

    2. The Self-Insured Plan Demand Side is Small and Extremely Fragmented.....21

3.	Self-Insured Plans Have Suffered Severe Dialysis Charge Inflation Due to LDO Profit-Taking. ....	22
D.	LDO Profit-Taking Shifts Plan Assets Away from Coverage of Other Services and Erodes Incentives to Maintain Health Benefit Plans.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Lubbock County Hospital District v. Specialty Care Management*,  
No. 5:16-CV-037-C (U.S. N.D. Tex.) .....25

*Pegram v. Herdich*, 530 U.S. 211, 221, 120 S. Ct. 2143,  
147 L. Ed. 2d 164 (2000).....7, 28

*Stalley v. Methodist Healthcare*, 517 F.3d 911 (6th Cir. 2008) .....11

*UnitedHealthCare of Florida v. American Renal Associates*,  
No.9:16-cv-81180-KAM (U.S. S. D. Fla.) .....25

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....28

42 C.F.R. § 413.171 .....14

42 C.F.R. §§ 413.231, 332, 233, 235 .....15

42 U.S.C. § 1395y(b)(1)(C).....2

56 Fed.Reg. 1200 (January 11, 1991)..... 12, 14

57 Fed.Reg. 36006 (August 12, 1992).....12

60 Fed.Reg. 45344 (August 31, 1995).....12

71 Fed.Reg. 9466 (February 24, 2006).....12

77 Fed.Reg. 13324 (March 12, 2012).....20

84 Fed.Reg. 60648 (November 8, 2019) ..... 14, 16, 17

Pub.L. 92–603, 92<sup>nd</sup> Congress (1972).....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Renal Associates Annual Report (2018).....20

Austin and Hungerford, *The Market Structure of the Health Insurance Industry* (Congressional Research Service April 8, 2018)..... 3, 8, 22

Ball, *Social Security Amendments of 1972: Summary and Legislative History*, Social Security Bulletin (March 1973) ..... 10, 11

CMS, 2018-2019 Medicaid Managed Care Rate Development Guide For Rating Periods Starting between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019 (May 2018).....21

Crosson, Chairman, MedPac, *letter to Seema Verma, Administrator, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, re file code CMS-1713-P* (September 20, 2019).....15

Cubanski, Swoope, Boccuti, Jacobson, Casillas, Griffin, and Neuman, *A Primer on Medicare* (Kaiser Family Foundation, March 2015).....10

DaVita, Inc. Annual Report (2018)..... 20, 24

DCIInc.org website, About Us, <https://www.dciinc.org/about-dci/> .....20

Deloitte, *Self-Insured Health Benefits Plans 2019 Based on Filings through Statistical Year 2016*, Appendix B to U.S. Department of Health and Human Services and U.S. Department of Labor, Report to Congress on a Study of the Large Group Market (2019) .....22

Eibner, Girosi, Miller, Cordova, McGlynn, Pace, Price, Vardavas and Gresenz, *Employer Self-Insurance Decisions and the Implications of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act as Modified by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 (ACA)*, (RAND Corporation March 2011).....27

Enthoven and Fuchs, *Employment-Based Health Insurance: Past, Present, And Future*, 25 *Health Affairs* 1538 (November/December 2006).....9

Erickson, Zheng, Winkelmayr, Ho, Bhattacharya and Chertow, *Consolidation in the Dialysis Industry, Patient Choice, and Local Market Competition*, 12 *Clinical J. of Am. Soc. of Nephrology* 536 (March 2017).....20

Fresenius Medical Care Annual Report (2018)..... 20, 24

Fronstin, *Self-Insured Health Plans: Recent Trends by Firm Size, 1996–2018*, EBRI Issue Brief, No. 488 (Employee Benefits Research Institute, August 1, 2019).....22

Fronstin, *The Future of Employment-Based Health Benefits: Have Employers Reached a Tipping Point?* EBRI Issue Brief, No. 312 (Employee Benefits Research Institute, December 2007).....28

Hana, ed., *Biomedical Politics* (Institute of Medicine 1991) .....10

Havighurst, *American Health Care and The Law - We Need to Talk!* 19 *Health Affairs* 84 (July/August 2000) .....7

Jamgochian, Chief Executive Officer, Dialysis Patient Citizens, *letter to Seema Verma, Administrator, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, re CMS-1713-P - 2020 Medicare End Stage Renal Disease Payment Rule*, (September 17, 2019)..... 15, 16

KFF Issue Brief, *An Overview of Medicare* (Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, February 2019) .....9

Kirchhoff and Chaikind, *Medicare Secondary Payer: Coordination of Benefits* (Congressional Research Service, March 22, 2013).....12

Kirchhoff, *Medicare Coverage of End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD)* (Congressional Research Service August 16, 2018) .....14

MedPac, *Report to the Congress: Medicare Payment Policy* (March 2019) (“MedPac 2019”) ..... 15, 16

MedPac/Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Commission, *Data Book: Beneficiaries dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid* (January 2015).....17

National Association of Insurance Commissioners, *White Paper: Stop Loss Insurance, Self-Funding and the ACA* (2015) .....27

*Outpatient Dialysis Services Payment System* (October 2017) (“MedPac Payment Basics”) ..... 14, 15

Rettig, *Origins of the Kidney Disease Entitlement: The Social Security Amendments of 1972* ..... 10, 11

Shpigel, Saeed, Novak, Alhamad, Rich, and Brown, *A Comparison of Payments to a For-profit Dialysis Firm from Government and Commercial Insurers*, 179 J. Am. Med. Assoc. 1136 (August 2019).....25

Study Panel on Medicare Management and Governance, *Reflections on Implementing Medicare* (National Academy of Social Insurance, January 2001).....9

Szymendera, *Social Security Disability Insurance (SSDI) and Medicare: The 24-Month Waiting Period for SSDI Beneficiaries Under Age 65* (Congressional Research Service, January 7, 2009).....11

The Kaiser Family Foundation, *Employer Health Benefits 2019 Annual Survey* (Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, 2019) .....9

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *Private Health Insurance: Enrollment Remains Concentrated among Few Issuers, Including in Exchanges* (March 2019) (“GAO Report”) ..... 21, 22

U.S. Renal Care, *U.S. Renal Care to Be Acquired by Investor Group* (March 13, 2019), <https://www.usrenalcare.com/media/press-release/investor-group.html> .....20

U.S. Renal Data System, *1994 Annual Data Report* .....18

U.S. Renal Data System, *2003 Annual Data Report* .....23

U.S. Renal Data System, *2006 Annual Data Report* .....23



U.S. Renal Data System, 2007 Annual Data Report .....	11, 23
U.S. Renal Data System, 2008 Annual Data Report .....	18, 24
U.S. Renal Data System, 2009 Annual Data Report .....	8
U.S. Renal Data System, 2010 Annual Data Report .....	18
U.S. Renal Data System, 2017 Annual Data Report .....	19
Zumwalt, Group Vice President, Government Affairs and Purchasing, DaVita, Inc., <i>letter to Seema Verma, Administrator, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, Attention: CMS-1713-P</i> (September 18, 2019).....	15, 17
